505263913 01/05/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5310685

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION OF LICENSE AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JERRY BROWER	07/10/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JENNIFER JUDD
Street Address:	15 MATHIEU LN
City:	EAST HAMPTON
State/Country:	UNITED STATES
Postal Code:	06424

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61928248
Patent Number:	9624664
Patent Number:	9896853

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8606042695

Email: popcornpatch1@yahoo.com

Correspondent Name: JENNIFER JUDD Address Line 1: 15 MATHIEU LN

Address Line 4: EAST HAMPTON, CONNECTICUT 06424

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNIFER JUDD	
SIGNATURE:	/Jennifer Judd/	
DATE SIGNED:	TE SIGNED: 01/05/2019	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 2

source=8361-0002 Cease & Desist Letter#page1.tif source=8361-0002 Cease & Desist Letter#page2.tif

PATENT 505263913 REEL: 048413 FRAME: 0700



McCormick, Paulding & Huber LLP Intellectual Property Law

McCormick, Paulding & Huber LLP 185 Asylum Street CityPlace II, 18th Floor Hartford, CT 06103-3402

Tei (860) 549-5290
Fax (860) 527-0464
www.ip-lawyers.com
Wm. Tucker Griffith

tucker@ip-lawyers.com Direct Dial (860) 838- 8732

September 14, 2018

Via Certified First Class Mail & E-Mail

jerry@stepsavers.com

Jerry Brower
Energy Saver Products d/b/a Stepsaver Products
6401 NW Lincoln Avenue
Vancouver, WA 98663

Re: U.S. Patent Nos. 9,624,664 and 9,896,853 (File No. 8361-0002)

Dear Mr. Brower:

We represent Jennifer Judd in intellectual property matters. Ms. Judd is the owner of and sole inventor for U.S. Patent Nos. 9,624,664 and 9,896,853, each entitled "Popcorn Ceiling Patch" (hereinafter "the Judd Patents").

We understand that there had been a License Agreement between Ms. Judd and you that was entered into on March 15, 2016. We further understand that, as the result of several material breaches of the Agreement, none of which have been adequately addressed to date, Ms. Judd terminated the license by letter dated July 10, 2018 after providing written notice by letter dated April 2, 2018. However, we have learned that you are continuing activities with respect to the Judd Patents in violation of Ms. Judd's rights. In particular, you are continuing to manufacture, market and sell your "Self-Adhesive POPCORN Ceiling Patch" Product, Item No. 3059 (hereinafter "the Product").

In view of the foregoing, we must demand that you immediately cease and desist all such activities, including manufacturing, marketing and/or selling the Product and any other products that infringe Ms. Judd's intellectual property rights. We also demand that you remove all images and descriptions of such Product from your website, stepsavers.com.

We further request that you provide a full and complete account of the following:

- Identify all Product manufactured since March 15, 2016;
- Identify all sales of the Product since March 15, 2016, including specific dates and quantities for each sale; and
- Identify current inventory of the Product in your possession.

We hope that you will understand Ms. Judd's position in making these demands. Ms. Judd respects the intellectual property rights of others and demands similar respect for her own intellectual property rights. Moreover, Ms. Judd is not litigious by nature, but

PATENT REEL: 048413 FRAME: 0701 Jerry Brower Energy Saver Products d/b/a Stepsaver Products September 14, 2018 Page 2

must protect her investment in intellectual property. Accordingly, we hope that you will agree to the foregoing so that both parties can avoid the cost and aggravation of litigation.

We would appreciate your written confirmation of compliance with Ms. Judd's requests by <u>September 28, 2018</u>. In the event we fail to hear from you, we will advise Ms. Judd to consider all legal options and remedies available to her.

Very truly yours,

McCormick, Paulding & Huber LLP

Wm. Tucker Grüffit

TG/jlw

cc: Jennifer Judd (via e-mail, popcornpatch1@yahoo.com)

PATENT REEL: 048413 FRAME: 0702

RECORDED: 01/05/2019